

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DOLAN C. DARLING,)
a/k/a)
SEAN SMITH)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NUMBER SC94-691

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0294632
CHIEF, CAPITAL APPEALS
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(904) 252-3367
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv-xiii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	21
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	24
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WHERE THE EVIDENCE WAS COMPLETELY CIRCUMSTANTIAL AND DID NOT EXCLUDE EVERY REASONABLE HYPOTHESIS OF INNOCENCE.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	40
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE DNA EVIDENCE WITHOUT CONDUCTING A <u>FRYE</u> HEARING, THE EXPERT WITNESS WAS NOT QUALIFIED IN THE AREA OF STATISTICS, AND THE CORRECT DATA BASE WAS NOT USED, RENDERING THE RESULTS MEANINGLESS.	

<u>POINT III:</u>	55
APPELLANT WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, DUE PROCESS OF LAW, AND A FAIR TRIAL WHERE THE JUDGE RULED THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL COULD NOT COMMENT ON THE FAILURE OF THE STATE TO EXCLUDE OTHER SUSPECTS.	
<u>POINT IV:</u>	61
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN LIMITING APPELLANT’S VOIR DIRE EXAMINATION DURING JURY SELECTION, RESULTING IN A DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS AND THE RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	
<u>POINT V:</u>	64
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION REGARDING CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, A VIOLATION OF DARLING’S FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
<u>POINT VI:</u>	69
UNDER THE PARTICULAR FACTS IN THIS CASE, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PRECLUDING DEFENSE COUNSEL’S REBUTTAL CLOSING ARGUMENT.	
<u>POINT VII:</u>	74
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW APPELLANT TO ARGUE RESIDUAL DOUBT AS TO HIS GUILT IN THE PENALTY PHASE AS A LEGITIMATE REASON FOR THE	

JURY TO RECOMMEND LIFE.

POINT VIII: 83

THE ABSENCE OF A COMPLETE RECORD ON APPEAL DEPRIVES DARLING ADEQUATE APPELLATE REVIEW RESULTING IN A DENIAL OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND TO EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE LAW.

POINT IX: 86

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE APPLICABLE LAW AT THE PENALTY PHASE BY DENYING APPELLANT’S REQUESTED SPECIAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS.

POINT X: 90

THE DEATH PENALTY IS NOT WARRANTED IN THIS CASE WHERE THE SEQUENCE OF EVENTS LEADING TO THE VICTIM’S DEATH ARE STILL UNKNOWN AND WHERE ONLY TWO “GARDEN VARIETY” AGGRAVATORS EXIST AND THE MITIGATION IS SUBSTANTIAL.

POINT XI: 95

DOLAN DARLING’S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES AN INTERNATIONAL TREATY.

CONCLUSION 97

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 98

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Almeida v. State</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly S336 (1999)	91
<u>Andrews v. Collins</u> 21 F.3d 612, 623, fn. 21 (5th Cir. 1995)	78
<u>Andrews v. State</u> 129 Fla. So. 771, 99 Fla. 1350 (Fla. 1930)	73
<u>Birge v. State</u> 92 So.2d 819 (Fla. 1957)	72
<u>Bogle v. State</u> 655 So. 2d 1103, 1107 (Fla. 1995)	75
<u>Booth v. Maryland</u> 482 U.S. 496, 107 S.Ct. 2529, 96 L.Ed. 2d 440 (1987)	81
<u>Boyde v. California</u> 494 U.S. 370, 380 (1990)	87
<u>Brim v. State</u> 695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997)	45-48, 53, 54
<u>Brown v. State</u> 672 So.2d 648, 650 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	39
<u>Burr v. Florida</u> 474 U.S. 879, 106 S.Ct. 201, 203, 88 L.Ed.2d 170 (1985)	76, 77, 79
<u>Burr v. State</u> 466 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1985)	75

<u>Chaudoin v. State</u> 362 So.2d 398 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1978)	39
<u>Coolen v. State</u> 696 So.2d 738, 741 (Fla. 1997)	38
<u>Cooper v. State</u> 739 So.2d 82 (Fla. 1999)	93
<u>Cox v. State</u> 555 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	25
<u>Cross v. State</u> 103 So.2d 636, 89 Fla. 212 (1925)	61
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> 509 U.S. 579, 590 (1993)	49
<u>Davis v. State</u> 436 So.2d 196 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1983)	39
<u>Davis v. State</u> 90 So. 2d 629, 631 (Fla. 1956)	67
<u>Davis v. State</u> 90 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1956)	39
<u>Davis v. State</u> 90 So.2d 629, 631 (Fla.1956)	25
<u>Dean v. State</u> 430 So.2d 491 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1983)	72
<u>Dean v. State</u> 478 So.2d 38 (Fla. 1985)	70
<u>Delap v. State</u> 350 So.2d 462 (Fla. 1977)	85

<u>Estes v. Texas</u> 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	85
<u>Ex Parte Perry</u> 586 So.2d 243, 249 (Ala. 1991)	42
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> 680 So.2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	91
<u>Flanagan v. State</u> 625 So.2d 827, 828 (Fla. 1993)	41
<u>Franklin v. Lynaugh</u> 487 U.S. 164, 108 S.Ct. 2320, 101 L.Ed.2d 155 (1988)	75, 81
<u>Frye v. United States</u> 293 F.1013, (D.C. Cir. 1923)	4, 40, 44-47, 51-54
<u>Gibbs v. State</u> 193 So.2d 460 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)	61
<u>Green v. State</u> 715 So.2d 940 (Fla. 1998)	38, 39
<u>Gustine v. State</u> 86 Fla. 24, 97 So.207 (Fla. 1923)	39
<u>Hall v. State</u> 90 Fla. 719, 720 107 So. 246, 247 (1925)	25
<u>Hawk v. State</u> 718 So.2d 159 (Fla. 1998)	93
<u>Hayes v. State</u> 660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995)	45, 53,54

<u>Heiney v. Florida</u> 469 U.S. 920, 921-22, 105 S.Ct. 303, 83 L.Ed.2d 237 (1984)	77
<u>Hooper v. State</u> 476 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	68
<u>In re Winship</u> 397 U.S. 358, 364 (1970)	25
<u>J.C.M., Jr. v. State</u> 502 A.2d 472 (D.C. 1985)	33
<u>Jaramillo v. State.</u> 417 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1982)	28, 31, 33, 34
<u>Johnson v. State</u> 720 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1998)	93
<u>Jones v. State</u> 378 so.2d 797 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1980)	61
<u>Jones v. State</u> 705 So.2d 1364 (Fla. 1998)	91
<u>Jordan v. State</u> 694 So.2d 708 (Fla 1997)	49
<u>Keene v. State</u> 390 so.2d 315,319 (Fla. 1980)	61
<u>Kelly v. State</u> 543 So.2d 286, 288 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1989)	65
<u>King v. Dugger</u> 555 So. 2d 355, 360 (Fla. 1990)	77
<u>Kirkpatrick v. Whitley</u> 992 F. 2d 491, 498 (5th Cir 1993)	78

<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> 5 F. 3d 806, 863 (5th Cir 1993)	78
<u>Larkins v. State</u> 739 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	93
<u>Leonard v. State</u> 731 So.2d 712 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1999)	33
<u>Livingston v. State</u> 565 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	93
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	81
<u>Lockhart v. McCree</u> 476 U.S. 162, 181, 106 S.Ct 1758 1769, 90 L.Ed.2d 137 (1986)	78
<u>M.E.F. v. State</u> 595 So.2d 86 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	72
<u>Mayo v. State</u> 71 So.2d 899 (Fla.1954)	25
<u>McArthur v. State</u> 351 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	25, 67
<u>McCutcheon v. State</u> 96 So.2d 152, 153 (Fla. 1957)	38
<u>Melendez v. State</u> 498 So. 2d 1259, 1263 (Fla. 1986) (Barkett, dissenting.)	77
<u>Menard v. State</u> 427 So.2d 399 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1983)	70, 71

<u>Miles v. State</u> 694 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	48
<u>Morales v. State</u> 609 So.2d 765 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1992)	72
<u>Mucherson v. State</u> 696 So.2d 420, 422 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1997)	28
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	88
<u>Murray v. State</u> 692 So. 2d 157, 162 (Fla. 1997)	46-49, 54
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> 492 U.S. 302, 317-318 (1989)	88
<u>People v. Castro</u> 545 N.Y.S.2d 985, 999 (Supp. 1989)	42
<u>People v. Johnson</u> 842 P. 2d 1, 40-41 (Cal. 1992)	79
<u>People v. Pizarro</u> 12 Cal.Rptr.2d 436, 449-450 (Cal.App. 5 th Dist. 1992)	42, 43
<u>Petri v. State</u> 644 So.2d 1346, 1355 (Fla. 1994)	65
<u>Preston v. State</u> 607 So. 2d 404, 411 (Fla. 1992)	75
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> 542 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	41, 42
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> 651 So. 2d 1164, 1168 (Fla. 1995)	45, 52-54

<u>Rivers v. State</u> 526 So.2d 983, 984(Fla. 4 th DCA 1988)	65
<u>Robertson v. State</u> 699 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1997)	91, 94
<u>Shores v. State</u> 25 Fla L. Weekly D91 (Fla. 4 th DCA January 5, 2000)	32, 33
<u>Sims v. State</u> 681 So. 2d 1112, 1117 (Fla. 1996)	75
<u>Siripons v. Calderon</u> 35 F. 3d 1308 (9th Cir 1994)	78
<u>Smith v. State</u> 407 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1982)	85
<u>Snipes v. State</u> 733 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1999)	93
<u>Spencer v. State</u> 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	5
<u>Spinkellink v. State</u> 313 So.2d 666, 670(Fla. 1975)	38
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1, 7 (Fla. 1973)	91
<u>State v. Houser</u> 490 N.W. 2d 168 (Neb. 1992)	42
<u>State v. Law</u> 559 So. 2d 187, 188 (Fla. 1989)	67
<u>State v. Law</u> 559 So.2d 187, 188-189 (Fla. 1989)	27, 34

<u>State v. Woodall</u> 385 S.E. 2d 253, 259-60 (W.Va. 1989)	41
<u>Tafero v. Dugger</u> 520 So. 2d 287, 289 (Fla. 1988)	75
<u>Terwilliger v. State</u> 535 So.2d 346 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988)	72
<u>Tirko v. State</u> 138 So.2d 388, 389 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1974)	32
<u>Trepal v. State</u> 621 So.2d 1361, 1366 (Fla 1993)	65
<u>United States v. Two Bulls</u> 918 F.2d 56, 61-62 rehearing en banc granted, 925 F.2d 1127 (8 th Cir. 1991)	42
<u>Urbin v. State</u> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	93
<u>Waters v. State</u> 486 So.2d 614, 615 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1986)	38
<u>White v. Dugger</u> 523 So. 2d 140 (Fla. 1988)	75
<u>Wike v. State</u> 596 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1992)	79
<u>Wike v. State</u> 648 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 1994)	79
<u>Williams v. State</u> 143 So.2d 484 (Fla.1962)	25

<u>Williams v. State</u> 437 So.2d 133 (Fla.1983)	25
<u>Windom v. State</u> 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	80
<u>Wright v. State</u> 87 So.2d 104 (Fla. 1956)	71

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Amendment IV, United States Constitution	24
Amendment V, United States Constitution	24, 40, 60, 85, 87
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	24, 40, 60, 87
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	24, 40, 87, 94
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	24, 40, 60, 85, 87, 94
Article I, Section 16, The Florida Constitution	24, 40, 60, 87
Article I, Section 17, The Florida Constitution	24, 40, 87, 94
Article I, Section 2, The Florida Constitution	40, 87
Article I, Section 22, The Florida Constitution	24, 87
Article I, Sections 9, The Florida Constitution	24, 40, 60, 87, 94
Article II, Section 2, United States Constitution	95
Article VI, Clause 2, United States Constitution	95
Section 775.087, Florida Statutes (1995)	3
Section 794.011(3), Florida Statutes (1995)	3
Section 812.13(2)(a), Florida Statutes (1995)	3
Section 90.702, Florida Statutes (1993)	52
Section 921.142(2), Florida Statutes 1995	81
Section 782.04, Florida Statutes (1995)	3
The Vienna Convention on Consular Relations 21 U.S.T. 77, T.I.A.S. No. 6820, 596 U.N.T.S. 261(March 1967)	95
ALI Model Penal Code Section 210.6(1) p. 107 (Official Draft, 1980)	77
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.250	69
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.300(b)	61, 71, 86

Florida Standard Jury Instruction in Criminal Cases
431 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1981) 36, 64, 65

The Dark Side of DNA Profiling: Unreliable Scientific
Evidence Meets the Criminal Defendant
42 Stanford L. Rev. 465, 466 (1990) 40
